### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM744301

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COÖPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., NEW YORK BRANCH		07/22/2022	A New York State Licensed Branch of a Dutch Banking Cooperatieve: NETHERLANDS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WAYNE FARMS LLC
Street Address:	4110 Continental Drive
City:	Oakwood
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30566
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24** 

900709782

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3751519	ALL NATURAL	
Registration Number:	3589295	BARBAQUOOS	
Registration Number:	1741511	BUFFALOOS	
Registration Number:	3011327	BUFFALOOS	
Registration Number:	3067565	COLOSSAL BITES	
Registration Number:	3732243	COLOSSALOOS	
Registration Number:	3049694	CRISPY FLIERS	
Registration Number:	1369311	DUTCH QUALITY HOUSE	
Registration Number:	1219304	DUTCH QUALITY HOUSE	
Registration Number:	1021321	FLAVOR BEST	
Registration Number:	2102050	GAR LIPPERS	
Registration Number:	3232646	INNOVATION CENTRAL WAYNE FARMS LLC	
Registration Number:	2953567	INTELLISHIP	
Registration Number:	2624288	NATURELLE	
Registration Number:	2817318	PLATINUM HARVEST	
Registration Number:	4190069	PLATINUM HARVEST	
Registration Number:	3034546	THE BIG FRITTER	
Registration Number:	980466	WAYNE FARMS	
		TRADEMARK —	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2257934	WAYNE FARMS
Registration Number:	3564644	
Registration Number:	4371372	WAYNE FARMS
Registration Number:	3615035	QUICK CREATIONS
Serial Number:	85944008	WAYNE FARMS LLC ALL NATURAL NO ARTIFICIA
Registration Number:	2608213	INNOVATION CENTRAL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124920722

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123733722

**Email:** rjerry@paulweiss.com, mangelopoulos@paulweiss.com,

mmcguire@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Ruel Jerry

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	009633-270
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ruel Jerry
SIGNATURE:	/Ruel Jerry/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=4. Release of Trademark Security Interest - Rabobank to Wayne Farms LLC#page1.tif source=4. Release of Trademark Security Interest - Rabobank to Wayne Farms LLC#page2.tif source=4. Release of Trademark Security Interest - Rabobank to Wayne Farms LLC#page3.tif source=4. Release of Trademark Security Interest - Rabobank to Wayne Farms LLC#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is effective as of July 22, 2022, and is given by COÖPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., NEW YORK BRANCH (f/k/a Coöperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleen Bank B.A., "Rabobank Nederland", New York Branch), in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties ("Administrative Agent"), with its principal offices at 245 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10167, in favor of WAYNE FARMS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them, directly or by reference, in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2013, by and among the Administrative Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplement or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement in favor of the Administrative Agent and dated as of August 30, 2013 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on September 3, 2013 at Reel 5102, Frame 0579;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted and pledged to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a Security Interest (the "Security Interest") in the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, those items listed on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates, releases, and discharges the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (ii) re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Secured Party and without representation or warranty of any kind. The Administrative Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this release and the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule 1 hereto. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, or any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral) to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page to Follow]

ACTIVE 61151368v5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representative of Administrative Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks effective as of date indicated above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

COÖPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., NEW YORK BRANCH

By:

Name Michelme Donesa

By:

Name Handy Odom
Title: Via Pasidan

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### Schedule 1

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

**Grantor**: Wayne Farms LLC

Country	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	ALL NATURAL & Design	3751519	2/23/2010
Mexico	QUICK CREATIONS	570415	2/24/1997
US	BARBAQUOOS	3589295	03/10/2009
US	BUFFALOOS	1741511	12/22/1992
US	BUFFALOOS & Design	3011327	11/01/2005
US	COLOSSAL BITES	3067565	3/14/2006
US	COLOSSALOOS	3732243	12/29/2009
US	CRISPY FLIERS	3049694	1/24/2006
Canada	DUTCH QUALITY HOUSE	TMA679130	1/9/2007
US	DUTCH QUALITY HOUSE	1369311	11/5/1985
Canada	DUTCH QUALITY HOUSE & Design	TMA679981	1/22/2007
US	DUTCH QUALITY HOUSE, PLUS DESIGN	1219304	12/7/1982
US	FLAVOR BEST	1021321	9/23/1975
US	GAR LIPPERS	2102050	9/30/1997
US	INNOVATION CENTRAL	2608213	8/13/2002
US	INNOVATION CENTRAL & Design	3232646	4/24/2007
US	INTELLISHIP	2953567	12/15/2004
US	NATURELLE	2624288	9/24/2002
US	PLATINUM HARVEST	2817318	2/24/2004

ACTIVE 61151368v5

Country	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	PLATINUM HARVEST & Design	4190069	8/14/2012
US	THE BIG FRITTER	3034546	12/27/2005
Canada	WAYNE FARMS	TMA652568	1 O/1 1/2005
Russian Federation	WAYNE FARMS	174 124	4/13/1999
Ukraine	WAYNE FARMS	19057	3/15/2001
US	WAYNE FARMS	980466	3/12/1974
Canada	WAYNE FARMS & DESIGN	TMA652688	117/15/2005
China (Peoples Republic)	WAYNE FARMS Logo	1374056	3/14/2000
Russian Federation	WAYNE FARMS Logo	173 392	3/24/1999
Ukraine	WAYNE FARMS Logo	19056	3/15/2001
US	WAYNE FARMS LOGO	2257934	6/29/1999
US	DESIGN (Stylized barn and silo behind hills, beside a tree and in front of a rising or setting sun)	3564644	1/20/2009
US	WAYNE FARMS & Logo	4371372	7/23/2013
US	QUICK CREATIONS	3615035	5/5/2009

## **Trademark Applications**

**Grantor**: Wayne Farms LLC

Country	Trademark Application	Application Serial No.	Application Filing Date
US	WAYNE FARMS LLC ALL NATURAL HALAL NO ARTIFICIAL INGREDIENTS NO ADDED HORMONES NO PRESERVATIVES MINIMALLY PROCESSED FEDERAL REGULATIONS PROHIBIT THE USE OF HORMONES IN POULTRY	85 944,008	5/28/2013

ACTIVE 61151368v5

**RECORDED: 07/28/2022**